In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-12, Financial Services—Insurance (Topic 944): Targeted Improvements to the Accounting for Long-Duration Contracts which
provides new authoritative guidance impacting the accounting and disclosure requirements for long-duration insurance and investment contracts issued by the Company. The
Company adopted this guidance, effective January 1, 2023, using the modified retrospective transition method, where permitted, for changes to the liability for future policy benefits
and deferred policy acquisition costs (“DAC”) and related balances, and using the retrospective transition method, as required, for market risk benefits. The Company applied the
guidance as of the transition date of January 1, 2021 and retrospectively adjusted prior period amounts shown in the 2023 financial statements to reflect the new guidance.

The following tables present amounts as previously reported in 2022, the effect upon those amounts from the adoption of the new guidance under ASU 2018-12, and the
adjusted amounts that are reflected in the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements included herein.

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position:

December 31, 2022

IMPACTED LINES ONLY
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Currently Reported

(in millions)

Deferred policy acquisition costs $ 19,537  $ 1,009  $ 20,546

Value of business acquired 595  26  621

Income tax assets 4,214  (4,214) 0

Market risk benefit assets 0  800  800

Other assets 30,188  1,491  31,679

TOTAL ASSETS 689,917  (888) 689,029

Future policy benefits 284,452  (22,679) 261,773

Policyholders' account balances 135,602  22  135,624

Market risk benefit liabilities 0  5,864  5,864

Income taxes 0  277  277

Other liabilities 20,536  1,288  21,824

Total liabilities 672,709  (15,228) 657,481

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (19,827) 16,021  (3,806)

Retained earnings 33,392  (1,678) 31,714

Total Prudential Financial, Inc. equity 16,250  14,343  30,593

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

21/278

 Noncontrolling interests 958  (3) 955

Total equity 17,208  14,340  31,548

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 689,917  $ (888) $ 689,029

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

IMPACTED LINES ONLY
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Currently Reported

(in millions, except per share amounts)

REVENUES

Premiums $ 16,247  $ (402) $ 15,845

Policy charges and fee income 1,233  (90) 1,143

Other income (loss) (1,083) 187  (896)

Realized investment gains (losses), net (514) 84  (430)

Change in value of market risk benefits, net of related hedging gain 0  (58) (58)

Total revenues 20,480  (279) 20,201

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES

Policyholders' benefits 16,581  (429) 16,152

Change in estimates of liability for future policy benefits 0  (35) (35)

Interest credited to policyholders' account balances 703  (12) 691

Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 485  (122) 363

General and administrative expenses 3,058  8  3,066

Total benefits and expenses 20,917  (590) 20,327

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES (437) 311  (126)

Total income tax expense (benefit) (148) 137  (11)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES (289) 174  (115)

Equity in earnings of operating joint ventures, net of taxes (1) 8  7

NET INCOME (LOSS) (290) 182  (108)

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests (6) (10) (16)

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC. $ (284) $ 192  $ (92)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share-Common Stock:

Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. $ (0.78) $ 0.52  $ (0.26)

Diluted earnings per share-Common Stock:

Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. $ (0.78) $ 0.52  $ (0.26)

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

IMPACTED LINES ONLY
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Currently Reported

(in millions, except per share amounts)

REVENUES

Premiums $ 31,311  $ (1,300) $ 30,011

Policy charges and fee income 4,243  (826) 3,417

Other income (loss) (1,874) 1,029  (845)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

22/278

Realized investment gains (losses), net (1,977) (1,133) (3,110)

Change in value of market risk benefits, net of related hedging gain 0  (1,038) (1,038)

Total revenues 46,716  (3,268) 43,448

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES

Policyholders' benefits 35,061  (2,176) 32,885

Change in estimates of liability for future policy benefits 0  597  597

Interest credited to policyholders' account balances 1,537  (142) 1,395

Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 1,913  (821) 1,092

General and administrative expenses 9,150  63  9,213

Total benefits and expenses 47,779  (2,479) 45,300

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES (1,063) (789) (1,852)

Total income tax expense (benefit) (206) (68) (274)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE EQUITY IN EARNINGS OF OPERATING JOINT VENTURES (857) (721) (1,578)

Equity in earnings of operating joint ventures, net of taxes (49) (4) (53)

NET INCOME (LOSS) (906) (725) (1,631)

 Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests (26) (10) (36)

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC. $ (880) $ (715) $ (1,595)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share-Common Stock:

Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. $ (2.41) $ (1.91) $ (4.32)

Diluted earnings per share-Common Stock:

Net income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. $ (2.41) $ (1.91) $ (4.32)

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

IMPACTED LINES ONLY
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Currently Reported

(in millions)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (290) $ 182  $ (108)

Other comprehensive income (loss), before tax:

Foreign currency translation adjustments for the period (592) 6  (586)

Net unrealized investment gains (losses) (13,182) (965) (14,147)

Interest rate remeasurement of future policy benefits 0  15,469  15,469

Gain (loss) from changes in non-performance risk on market risk benefits 0  (8) (8)

Total (13,722) 14,502  780

Less: Income tax expense (benefit) related to other comprehensive income (loss) (3,025) 3,332  307

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (10,697) 11,170  473

Comprehensive income (loss) (10,987) 11,352  365
Less: Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (7) (9) (16)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. $ (10,980) $ 11,361  $ 381

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

IMPACTED LINES ONLY
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Currently Reported

(in millions)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (906) $ (725) $ (1,631)

Other comprehensive income (loss), before tax:

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

23/278

Foreign currency translation adjustments for the period (1,928) 41  (1,887)

Net unrealized investment gains (losses) (52,692) (3,442) (56,134)

Interest rate remeasurement of future policy benefits 0  64,087  64,087

Gain (loss) from changes in non-performance risk on market risk benefits 0  1,299  1,299

Total (54,115) 61,985  7,870

Less: Income tax expense (benefit) related to other comprehensive income (loss) (11,915) 14,523  2,608

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes (42,200) 47,462  5,262

Comprehensive income (loss) (43,106) 46,737  3,631

Less: Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (28) (9) (37)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Prudential Financial, Inc. $ (43,078) $ 46,746  $ 3,668

PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements—(Continued)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

IMPACTED LINES ONLY
As Previously

Reported Effect of Change As Currently Reported

(in millions)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income (loss) $ (906) $ (725) $ (1,631)

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Realized investment (gains) losses, net 1,977  1,133  3,110

Change in value of market risk benefits, net of related hedging (gain) loss 0  1,038  1,038

Policy charges and fee income (1,915) 250  (1,665)

Interest credited to policyholders' account balances 1,537  (142) 1,395

Depreciation and amortization 62  (4) 58

Change in:

Deferred policy acquisition costs 277  (798) (521)

Future policy benefits and other insurance liabilities 6,403  (406) 5,997

Income taxes (1,437) (68) (1,505)

Derivatives, net (913) 441  (472)

Other, net (405) (719) (1,124)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities $ 5,780  $ 0  $ 5,780

The following tables detail the January 1, 2021 transition adjustments by providing a rollforward of the ending reported balances as of December 31, 2020 to the opening
balances as of January 1, 2021 for retained earnings, accumulated other comprehensive income (“AOCI”) and the impacted insurance-related balances.

January 1, 2021

Retained Earnings

(in millions)

Balance after-tax, prior to transition $ 30,749

Reclassification of market risk benefits non-performance risk to AOCI(1) (1,588)

Updates to certain universal life contract liabilities(2) (1,025)

Change in non-participating traditional and limited-payment contract liabilities(3) (543)